
 

 

 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 
 
Tuesday 16 April 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held in the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Zahira Naz  
Councillor Mike Levery  
Councillor Bryan Lodge  
Councillor Toby Mallinson  
Councillor Glynis Chapman  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Mary Lea  
Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed  
Councillor Ibby Ullah  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Finance Committee may take decisions in respect of the Finance and Property 
matters (but for the avoidance of doubt not those matters which are reserved to the 
Charity Trustee Sub-Committee) more particularly detailed below: 
 
Finance 

• Monitoring Council budget each month; 
• Agreement of Council policies in respect of fees and charges;  
• Agreement upon virements of £500,000 and over or representing a major 

change of policy (any value) from one division of a Service to another or 
between Services within Directorates or between Directorates and within the 
approved budget. 

 
Capital Programme 
Agreement of reports on the implementation of the capital programme provided 
under the Capital Programme Financial Reporting and Control Procedures, 
including:- 

(a) Approval of all new schemes; except expenditure relating to feasibility works 
up to the value of £100,000 in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules 
and 

(b) Approval of a variation to an existing scheme which increases the value of the 
scheme by more than £100,000; 

 
Property 

(a) Acquisitions of Property where the consideration to be paid by the Council 
exceeds £250,000, but not including any acquisition of Property that the 
Council is obliged by law to complete; 

(b) Disposals of Property, being of the freehold or leasehold but not including a 
mortgagee sale or disposal that Council must by law complete such as Right 
to Buy, lease enfranchisement or eas
[...]
siness 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 18) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 18 March 2024. 
 

 

 
5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the above item of 
business. In accordance with the arrangements published on the 
Council’s website, questions/petitions are required to be submitted in 
writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 a.m. on 12 April 2024). 
 

 

 
6.   Members' Questions  
 To receive any questions from Members of the Committee 

on issues which are not already the subject of an item of 
business on the Committee agenda – Council Procedure 
Rule 16.8. 
(NOTE: a period of up to 10 minutes shall be allocated for Members’ 
supplementary questions - one supplemental question on each question 
may be asked by the Member who had submitted the original question). 
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 19 - 26) 
 Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic 

Engagement 
 

 

 
8.   Capital Approvals Month 11 (2023/24) (Pages 27 - 74) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services 

 
 

 

mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to an
[...]
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Bryan Lodge (Group Spokesperson), Toby Mallinson (Group 
Spokesperson), Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, 
Shaffaq Mohammed and Ibby Ullah 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 February 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
4.2 The Chair agreed to follow up the outstanding response to the Member’s 

supplementary question. 
  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 A petition had been received from Georgia Milne which had received 12 
signatures: 
 
“Save Land at Rock Street and Neville Drive as Community Green Space 
 
We the undersigned petition the council to withdraw the sale of the green space at 
Rock Street and Neville Drive (S3 9JB) to instead preserve it for use as a 
community green space. Recognising the critical shortage of council-run 
allotments and community green spaces in the local Burngreave and Kelham 
neighbourhoods, we urge the council to reconsider the sale of this land for private 
development. Instead, we propose that the space be repurposed for the benefit of 
the community, either as social housing or as a dedicated green area accessible 
to all residents. We therefore request the council to: - Reevaluate the decision to 
sell council-owned green spaces, particularly the 2 acres at Rock Street and 
Neville Drive (S3 9JB). -Consider alternative uses for the land that prioritis
[...]
ements, 
and it is important that action is taken where possible to minimise exposure to 
products to get a better outcome from our people and planet.  

  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme 
for consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  
7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 

including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

Page 12



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.03.2024 

Page 5 of 8 
 

 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and  
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in 
Section 2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses 

  
8.   
 

2023/24 QUARTER 3 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

8.1 The Head of Accounting presented a report that brought the Committee up to date 
with the Council’s outturn position for 2023/24 including the General Fund 
Revenue Position, Housing Revenue Account, and Capital Programme Monitoring 
(Appendix 1). The report also provided an update of the Council’s Treasury 
Management activity (Appendix 2) and the Collection Fund Account (Appendix 3). 

  
8.2 Officers agreed to provide further information on the initial forecasted budget for 

external residential placements. 
  
8.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee: 

 
1. notes the updated information and management actions on the 2023/24 

Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report; 
 

2. notes the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the Q3 2023/24 Capital Programme Monitoring as described in 
Appendix 1; 
 

3. notes the Treasury Management report for Q3 2023/24 as described in 
Appendix 2; and 
 

4. notes the Collection Fund monitoring report for Q3 2023/24 as described in 
Appendix 3. 

  
8.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.4.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme. 
  
8.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
  
9.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 10 (2023/24) 
 

Page 13



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.03.2024 

Page 6 of 8 
 

9.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed 
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 10 
2023/24. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee: 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; 
 

2. approves the issuing of grant funding as identified in Appendix 2; and 
 

3. approves the acceptance of grant funding as identified at Appendix 3 
(noting that there are both capital and revenue elements to the Species 
Survival Grant). 

  
9.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
9.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
9.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme 
in line with latest information. 

  
9.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
9.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  
10.   
 

ADVERTISING AND SPONSORSHIP POLICY 
 

10.1 The Advertising and Sponsorship Officer submitted a report that presented the 
draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy for approval. If adopted the policy would 
govern how all advertising and sponsorship matters are managed across the 
Council. 

  
10.2 Officers agreed to provide further information on whether the Local Plan could 

include a policy relating to the positioning of advertising boards. 
  
10.3 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee approves the 

Advertising and Sponsorship Policy attached to this report at Appendix 1 for 
Council-wide implementation regarding all advertising and sponsorship matters 
with effect from 1st April 2024. 

  

Page 14



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.03.2024 

Page 7 of 8 
 

10.4 Reasons for Decision 
  
10.4.1 The draft Advertising and Sponsorship Policy will ensure that the Council acts 

consistently and fairly in managing Advertising and Sponsorship 
outputs/relationships, with restrictions as proposed. 

  
10.4.2 Mitigations have been considered in terms of financial and commercial impact and 

to allow a managed transition across sectors that will be affected by the terms of 
the policy, including support for local businesses, and managing third-party 
agreements. 

  
10.4.3 The long-term predicted savings and impact present benefits across health and 

environmental related issues. 
  
10.4.4 The restrictions included in the policy reflect the commitments in the Council Plan, 

the values of the authority and the priorities that the Council is working towards. 
  
10.5 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
10.5.1 Bring in a policy with fewer restrictions – the Council could adopt a policy that 

provides the framework for all advertising and sponsorship outputs but does not 
voluntarily adopt restrictions that go any further than national legislation. This 
could however leave the Council in a position of entering into agreements with 
organisations that do not align to our values, and promoting products and services 
that are counter-productive to Council priorities, having a negative impact on 
people’s health, lives and our environment.  

  
10.5.2 Do nothing – the Council could continue to manage advertising and sponsorship 

outputs and relationships on an adhoc basis. This could however leave the 
Council in a position of entering into agreements with organisations that do not 
align to our values, and promoting products and services that are counter-
productive to Council priorities, having a negative impact on people’s health, lives 
and our environment. It could also result in an inconsistent and unfair approach to 
decision making. 

  
11.   
 

CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION: PART 4 – FINANCIAL PROCEDURE 
RULES (FINANCIAL REGULATIONS) 
 

11.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services presented a report setting out 
the proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution: Part 4 – Financial Procedure 
Rules (Financial Regulations) arising from an annual refresh of the Regulations 
following consultation with Finance colleagues. 

  
11.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. endorses the proposed changes to the Constitution: Part 4 – Financial 

Procedure Rules (Financial Regulations), as outlined in the report and 
Appendix 1 and shown in full at Appendix 2; and 
 

Page 15



Meeting of the Finance Committee 18.03.2024 

Page 8 of 8 
 

2. notes that the revised Financial Procedure Rules (Financial Regulations), 
together with other proposed changes to the Constitution, will be presented 
to Full Council for approval at the Annual Meeting on 15th May 2024. 

  
11.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
11.3.1 The reasons for the recommended changes are set out in the Summary of 

Changes document at Appendix 1. 
  
11.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
11.4.1 Do nothing – this option was rejected because it would result in the Financial 

Procedure Rules (Financial Regulations), and therefore the Constitution being out 
of date with respect to current practices, policies and procedures. 

  

Page 16



 

 

 

Report of:  Director of Policy and Democratic Engagement 

Subject:  Committee Work Programme 

Author of Report:  Rachel Appleyard, Principal Democratic Services Officer  

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report, 
where applicable: 

• Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance) 
• Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(the source of the items is specified) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Finance Committee

16 April 2024 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Recommendations:  

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

3. That any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 
of the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed. 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open   

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 

1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 

• In the draft work programme in Appendix 1 due to the discretion of the chair; or 
• within the body of this report accompanied by a suitable amount of information. 

2.0 References from Council or other Committees 

2.1 Any references sent to this Committee by Council, including any public questions, 
petitions and motions, or other committees since the last meeting are listed here, with 
commentary and a proposed course of action, as appropriate: 

Issue  
Referred from  
Details  
Commentary/ 
Action Proposed 
  

 

 

3.0 Member engagement, learning and policy development outside of Committee  

3.1 Subject to the capacity and availability of councillors and officers, there are a 
range of ways in which Members can explore subjects, monitor information and 
develop their ideas about forthcoming decisions outside of formal meetings. Appendix 
2 is an example ‘menu’ of some of the ways this could be done. It is entirely 

Page 18



appropriate that member development, exploration and policy development should in 
many cases take place in a private setting, to allow members to learn and formulate a 
position in a neutral space before bringing the issue into the public domain at a formal 
meeting.   

2.2 Training & Skills Development - Induction programme for this committee.  

Title  Description & Format  Date  

Future High 
Streets Fund / 
Heart of the City 

Site visit Completed 

Future High 
Streets Fund 

Briefing tour Completed 

Page 19



 

 

Appendix 1 – Work Programme 

Part 1: Proposed additions and amendments to the work programme since the last meeting: 

New Items Proposed Date Note 
   
Amended Items Proposed Date Note 
   

 

Part 2: List of other potential items not yet included in the work programme 

Issues that have recently been identified by the Committee, its Chair or officers as potential items but have not yet been added to the proposed work 
programme. If a Councillor raises an idea in a meeting and the committee agrees under recommendation 3 that this should be explored, it will appear 
either in the work programme or in this section of the report at the committee’s next meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. 

Topic   
Description   
Lead Officer/s   
Item suggested by Officer, Member, Committee, partners, public question, petition etc 

Type of item Referral to decision-maker/Pre-decision (policy development/Post-decision (service performance/ monitoring) 

Prior member engagement/ 
development required  (with reference to 
options in Appendix 2) 

  

Public Participation/ Engagement 
approach(with reference to toolkit in Appendix 3) 

  

Lead Officer Commentary/Proposed 
Action(s) 

 

 

  

P
age 20



 

 

Part 3: Agenda Items for Forthcoming Meetings 

Meeting 11 
(23/24) 

16 April 2024 2pm         

Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 2) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit in 
Appendix 3)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee (eg 

S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

Standing items  • Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Any other committee-
specific standing items 
eg finance or service 
monitoring] 

     

Capital 
Approvals 
Month 11 
(2023/24) 

 Philip Gregory 
/ Damian 
Watkinson 

Decision     This Cttee 

 

 
Items which the committee have agreed to add to an agenda, but for which no date is yet set. 
  
Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 

• Decision 
• Referral to decision-maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision (service 

performance/ monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options in 
Appendix 2) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit 
in Appendix 3)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee (eg 

S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

P
age 21



 

 

Lease of land in 
Millhouses Park, 
Sheffield – update 
on previous report 

Approval to grant a 
new lease. 

Angela 
Glentworth / 
Ruth Bell 

Decision Member briefing  This Cttee 

 

P
age 22



 

 

Appendix 2 – Menu of options for member engagement, learning and 
development prior to formal Committee consideration 

Members should give early consideration to the degree of pre-work needed before an 
item appears on a formal agenda. 

All agenda items will anyway be supported by the following: 

• Discussion well in advance as part of the work programme item at Pre-agenda 
meetings. These take place in advance of each formal meeting, before the 
agenda is published and they consider the full wor
[...]
mber) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital Programme as 
brought forward in Month 11 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 5 

 
Recommendations: 
 
(i) That Committee approve the proposed additions and variations to the Capital 

Programme listed in Appendix 1 
(ii) That the committee approve the proposed variation to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 2 subject to: 
 
 - Agreement of acceptable funding terms between  SCC and the Integrated Care 
Board and NHS England’ 
 
As approved/delegated by decision of Strategy & Resources Committee 19/12/22 
 

(iii) That Committee approve the issuing of grant funding as identified in Appendix 3 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.) 
 
Appendix 1, Appendix 2, Appendix 3, Decision - Primary Care Capital 
Programme - GP Hubs | Sheffield City Council 
 
 
 
Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

Finance:  Liz Gough  

Legal:  Rahana Khalid / Gemma Beecroft / Marcia 
Macfarlane  

Equalities & Consultation:  N/A  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  N/A 
 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Philip Gregory 

Page 26

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3335
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3335


Page 3 of 5 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the SLB member indicated at 2.  In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Damian Watkinson 

Job Title:  
Finance Manager Capital and Construction 
Category Manager 

 

 Date:  25/03/2024 

 
 

Page 27



Page 4 of 5 

 
  
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 

recreational leisure facilities, schools, roads and homes used by the 
people of Sheffield, and improve the infrastructure of the city council to 
deliver those services 

  
  
2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE ? 
  
2.1 By delivering these schemes the Council seeks to improve the quality of 

life for the people of Sheffield. 
  
  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
  
3.1 Any appropriate consultation was carried out at the original approval of 

the schemes included 
  
  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  
4.1 Equality Implications 
  
4.1.1 Any Equality implications are the responsibility of the service area under 

which the approval falls. An Equalities Impact Assessment was submitted 
with each Business Case 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2.2 
 
 
 

Several schemes have been submitted for approval in line with the 
Council’s capital approval process during the Month 11 reporting cycle. 
This report requests the relevant approvals and delegations to allow 
these schemes to progress. 
 
Below is a summary of the number and total value of schemes in each 
approval category: 
 

• 23 additions of specific projects to the capital programme 
creating a net increase of £18.8m 

• 20 variations to specific projects and allocations in the capital 
programme creating a net increase of £0.465m 
 
 

Further details of the schemes listed above can be found in Appendices 
1 & 2. 

  
  
4.3 Legal Implications 

Page 28



Page 5 of 5 

  
4.3.1 Any specific legal implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendices 1 & 2 in relation to schemes to be delivered and Appendix 3 
in relation to grants to be issued. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
  
4.4.1 Any specific Climate implications are identified on a per scheme basis in 

appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each 
Business Case 

  
  
  
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the 

process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to 
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what 
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line 
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to 
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital 
Programme. 

  
  
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 
 
 
6.2 

The proposed changes to the Capital programme will improve the 
services to the people of Sheffield 
 
To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member 
approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the 
capital programme in line with latest information. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Summary | CPG 21 March 2024 
Appendix 1 

 
 Scheme name / summary description Value 

£’000 

A Transport Regeneration & Climate Change 

 New additions 

 Sheaf Valley Cycle Route Phase 2 (Feasibility) 

Recommendations 

• Approve use of £60k of Local Neighbourhood Complimentary Transport Programme funding to progress final designs and preferred options for 
outstanding elements of the Sheaf Valley Cycle Route 

Why do we need the project? 

The provision of a strong cycling and walking network is a key part of the transport strategy and the Southwest area of Sheffield provides an excellent 
opportunity to capture an increase in cycle movements.  

This project is to p
[...]
ng for December 2023 requested project approvals that 
were not originally included in the balance brought forward at that time: the projects concerned that are to be funded were as follows: 

o Firth Park Clock Tower:                    -£14.2k 
o FRA 24-25 Hackenthorpe CC           -£20.9k 
o FRA 24-25 Shiregreen CC                -£20.9k 
o FRA 24-25 Tinsley CC                      -£21.2k 
o TOTAL:                                             -£77.2k 

Variation type: - 

• Budget decrease: -£77.2k to fund projects as noted above. 
 

Funding Funded from agreed allocated Capital Receipts. 

 

Policy Committee Area / 
LAC involvement  

-77.2 

H Economic Development & Skills 

 New additions 

 None  

 Variations and reasons for change 

 None  

P
age 65



 

P
age 66



Appendix 2 | CPG 21 March 2024 
Conditional Approval 

G Strategy & Resources 

 New additions 

 Sheffield GPs Southey And Parson Cross Association 2 (SAPA2) Hub 
 
Recommendations 

• To approve the inclusion of the full project budget for delivery of the SAPA2 GP Hub scheme of £9,382,566 (initial feasibility approved at £286k) – 
subject to:  
- Agreement of acceptable funding terms between  SCC and the Integrated Care Board and NHS England 
 

Why do we need the project? 

The ICB identified several GP practices as occupying premises that were no longer fit for purpose due to: 

• the condition of the buildings  
• the overall size being insufficient to meet future patient list requirements 
• Very little room for expansion on the existing sites  
• No space to absorb additional patients or services through demographic change, new models of care or residential developments 

In March 2022, HM Treasury confirmed the award of £57.5m funding to South Yorkshire to improve primary care buildings in the region. Of this, £37m was 
allocated for schemes in Sheffield, subject to the submission of a robust business case. 

The City Council was approached by the South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board
[...]
o meet the needs of 
the population in their area, the Council must also under Section 13a of the Education Act 
ensure fair access to opportunity for education and training.  

Mercia Trust 364 

P
age 70



A grant agreement will be put in place with Mercia Learning Trust.  The grant agreement is 
not yet finalised; however, the key terms of the grant agreement are: 

• The grant must only be spent on the funded activity, to achieve the purpose outlined 
in the grant agreement.  

• The Council are able to terminate the grant agreement giving 4 weeks’ notice.  
• Payment of the grant shall be made in arrears to reimburse expenditure incurred by 

Mercia Learning Trust.  Payment of the grant shall be subject to copies of invoices to 
evidence expenditure being received and checked. 

• The grant must be spent by the end of the grant period. 
• All funded activity will comply with statutory regulations and result in the appropriate 

approvals.   
• The grant recipient must also ensure that value for money and best value are 

achieved at all times.  
• Monitoring obligations must be complied with, this will include but not be limited to 

quarterly monitoring visits, written narratives and updates on the progress of the 
funded activity and update meetings once a month. 

The grant to Mercia Learning Trust is not deemed to be a subsidy.  

The Council must comply with all applicable legislation and regulations including but not 
limited to UK GDPR, the Data Protection Act 2018 and the Subsidy Control Act 2022.  

 

G Strategy & Resources 

 None   

H Economic Development & Skills 

 None   

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Capital Approvals Month 11 (2023/24)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Finance Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 April 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair), 

Toby Mallinson (Group Spokesperson), Glynis Chapman, 
Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea, Shaffaq Mohammed and Ibby Ullah 
 

  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bryan Lodge. 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 
(Capital Approvals Month 11 (2023/24)) as they owned property adjacent to the 
Tinsley Green Multi-Use Games Area. This did not preclude them from being 
involved in the decision. 

  
3.2 Councillor Zahira Naz declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Capital 

Approvals Month 11 (2023/24)) as an employee of the Sheffield and Rotherham 
Wildlife Trust. This did not preclude them from being involved in the decision. 

  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 March 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions. 
  
6.   
 

MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions from Members of the Committee. 
  
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme 
for consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all 
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to 
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan 
their work with and for the Committee. 

  



Meeting of the Finance Committee 16.04.2024 

Page 2 of 2 
 

7.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 
 

1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  
 

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for 
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme; and  
 

3. notes any referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in 
Section 2 of the report and agrees the proposed responses. 

  
8.   
 

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 11 (2023/24) 
 

8.1 The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed 
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 11 
2023/24. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Finance Committee:- 

 
1. approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme 

listed in Appendix 1; 
 

2. approves the proposed variation to the Capital Programme listed in 
Appendix 2 subject to the agreement of acceptable funding terms between 
SCC and the Integrated Care Board and NHS England as 
approved/delegated by decision of Strategy and Resources Policy 
Committee 19/12/22; and 
 

3. approves the issuing of grant funding as identified in Appendix 3. 
  
8.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
8.3.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the 

people of Sheffield. 
  
8.3.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval 

for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme 
in line with latest information 

  
8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
8.4.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process 

undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The 
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the 
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the 
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue 
Budget and the Capital Programme. 

  


